

IN THE MATTER OF S.L.,
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND
FAMILIES

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO.: A-001459-23

On Appeal Of The Final Administrative
Action Of The Civil Service
Commission

CSC Docket No.: 2023-2089

CIVIL ACTION

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT S.L.

WEISSMAN & MINTZ LLC
220 Davidson Avenue, Suite 410
Somerset, NJ 08873
732.563.4565
Attorneys for S.L.

On the Brief
Justin Schwam, Esq. (NJ ID 026502011)
jschwam@weissmanmintz.com

Dated: October 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTSiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. Background 4

 B. The Morning Incident..... 5

 C. The Afternoon Incident 7

 D. DCF Issues a LOD 9

 E. S.L. Appeals the LOD to the CSC 9

 F. The CSC Denies S.L.’s Appeal 10

 G. S.L. Requests Reconsideration, Which is Denied..... 12

LEGAL ARGUMENT 13

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW (NOT RAISED BELOW)..... 13

II. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN FAILING TO TRANSMIT THE
 MATTER TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
 BECAUSE MATERIAL FACTS ARE IN DISPUTE (AA11-12;
 AA17)..... 14

 A. Case Law Establishes S.L.’s Right to A Hearing..... 15

 B. The CSC’s Determination that No Hearing Was
 Warranted Because DCF Did Not Seek To Impose
 Discipline Was Erroneous. 24

III. THE COMMISSION’S HOLDING THAT THE LOCAL UNION OFFICE WAS A STATE WORKPLACE FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE <u>STATE POLICY</u> WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS AND UNREASONABLE BECAUSE IT ESTABLISHED JURISDICTION THAT EXTENDS TO NON-STATE WORKPLACES AND NOT INVOLVING STATE BUSINESS (Aa10-Aa11).....	25
A. The Commission Erred in Holding that a Private Union Office is a State Workplace <u>Per Se</u>	25
B. The Commission Erred in Holding that the Instant Matter Involved “State Business”	29
C. Investigating State Policy Violations at Non-State Workplaces Is Not Necessary to Protect the State’s Interests As an Employer.....	32
D. The Commission’s Determination That The Complaint Arose From a Union Election Dispute Was “Irrelevant” To The Jurisdictional Issue Was Arbitrary, Capricious and Unreasonable	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

Final Agency Determination of the Civil Service Commission dated September 20, 2023, as corrected on October 5, 2024 Aa1

Final Agency Determination of the Civil Service Commission dated January 17, 2024 denying Request for Reconsideration..... Aa13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Aguas v. State,</u> 220 N.J. 494 (2015)	32
<u>B & J Realty, L.L.C. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,</u> 381 N.J. Super. 52 (App. Div. 2005).....	16
<u>Cunningham v. Dep’t of Civil Serv.,</u> 69 N.J. 13 (1975)	16, 25
<u>Frank v. Ivy Club,</u> 120 N.J. 73 (1990)	16
<u>Fraternal Order of Police Lodge # 1 Camden v. City of Camden Police Dep’t.,</u> 368 N.J. Super. 56 (Law Div. 2003).....	15
<u>Goss v. Lopez,</u> 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	15
<u>Henry v. Rahway State Prison,</u> 81 N.J. 571 (1980)	13
<u>I/M/O Wiggins,</u> 242 N.J. Super. 342 (App. Div. 1990).....	16
<u>In Matter of J.L.,</u> 2016 WL 512431 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Feb. 10, 2016).....	18
<u>In re Application of Virtua-West Jersey Hosp. Voorhees for a Certificate of Need,</u> 194 N.J. 413 (2008)	13
<u>In re Carter,</u> 191 N.J. 474 (2007)	13
<u>In re M.M.,</u> 2015 WL 2184073 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 12, 2015)	16
<u>In re T.M.,</u> 2013 WL 2301090 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 28, 2013)	16, 19
<u>In the Matter of F.P., Department of Corrections,</u> 2015 WL 3602607 (June 10, 2015).....	17
<u>Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp. v. Nowell Amoroso, P.A.,</u> 189 N.J. 436 (2007)	20
<u>Mazza v. Bd. of Trs.,</u> 143 N.J. 22 (1995)	13
<u>U.S. v. Raffoul,</u> 826 F.2d 218 (3d Cir.1987)	15

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 34:13A-134
N.J.S.A. 34:13A-5.3(a)(2)34

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 1:1-2.116, 25
N.J.A.C. 4A:2-1.1(d)13, 16, 19
N.J.A.C. 4A:7-3.1 Passim
N.J.A.C. 4A:7-3.210, 29

Rules

R. 1:36-317
